Decision M. 84591 | bl
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC, UTTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

In the Matter of the Investigation into ' )

the rates, rules, regulstions, charges, )
allowances and practices of all common
carriers, highway carriers and city
carriers relating to the transportation

of any and all commodities between and

‘ Case No. 5432
Petition for Modiffcation
NO- m -

of California (including, but not limited
%0, transportation for which rates are
Provided in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2). ;

amonded February 7, 1975)

within all points and places irn the State ; (Filed October 23, 1973;

INTERTM OPTNION

In its original petition Cslifornia Trucking Association
Tequested the Commission to direct its staff to undertake studles of
operating costs, economic considerations, and traffic flows peculfar
To the transportation of lumber, forest pi-odizcta., ‘wood chips,: ‘sawm{ll
refuse, and related products; and following the completion and ctisﬁri—
bution of the studies to schedule public hearings for the purpose of
determining the revisions in the present minfmum rates required for
the establishment of just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory minfmum
Tates to be observed by highway carriers. engaged in the transporta~

tion of those commodities. In that petition it is sﬁated‘_:' )

"The absence of even reasonably current basic full—
Scale cost and rate studies relating to lumber and
forest products has seriously impaired the ability
of for-hire carriers to

Yransportation in mwany lmportant market areas.

S cant for-hire movements have been diverted
Yo proprietary transportation in recent years. -
Too, the non-responsive minimum rates have allegedly
contributed to increased violations of the Public
Utilities Code, notably Sections 3667-3670, but
Dot limited thereto." . - : | -

l




" R

C. 5432, Pet. 771 bw

In its amended petition Californ:[a Trucking Association
makes reference to the paragrapk in its original peti:ti’on recited
above and states that during the :Lntervening 15 months the condit:!.ons
have generally worsened due, in part, to serious contractions in the’
econonmy greatly affecting the forest products industry, including
but not limited t0 serious downturns in private housing starts and-
in construction generally. It asserts that the c:r.rcnmstances have
bad serious detrimental effects upon for-hire carriers who have
conwrrently experienced esca...ating costs and declining volu.mes of
freight. : _

Petitioner states that since the timing of any mtnre'
action by the Commission on the ordiginal petition is uncertain, some
lmedfate action is required iIf the for-hire carriers of lumber are to
remaln economically viable. It has developed incentive-oriented
tariff provisions designed to encourage eff:[c:tent and economical
motor carrier operations and to stimmlate additional tonnages ‘through
the extension of reduced rates to shippers promoting such eff:[c:[encies,
and by this amended petition requests the Comxission to establish
them as mindmum rates for the transportation of forest products
without hearing for an experimental period. Petitioner admits that
the proposed rates are experimental and are untested in practice. |
It hopes that the lower costs resulting from the provisions designed
To encourage efficlent and economical motor carrier operations
together with the reduced rates will. stimlate additional for-hire
tonnage and promote more profitable operations generally. Because
of the experimental nature of the rates and the unusual circumstances
prompting their proposal, petitioner request.s that they be scheduled
to expire Decenber 31, 1975. - S




C. 5432, Pet. 771 bw

The Commission is, and has been, awa.re oi’ the adverse
economic conditions in the lumber industry. We have asked our stai‘f
concerning the status of the studies requested by petitioner and its
comments regarding the instant proposal. We are informed that the
studies are being conducted on an intermittent basis, being inter-
rupted because of the workload of matters requiring greater priority
resulting from, and necessitated by, the recent extraordinary. cha.n.ges
in the economy. Because those circumstances have not been alleviated,
and prospective changes in those conditions are not immediately
apparent, it is unable to state with ary reliability when those
studies will be completed. The staff concurs. with the purposes and
Program of the amended petition. We are informed that on the basis
of the studies thus far made 1t is the opinion of the: staff that the
adverse conditions prevailing in the transportation of lumber under
the present minimim rates are. 'substantially as stated by petitioner
and nocessitate immediate remedy. in the nature of the proposed
reduction in rates. It points out, however, that a proper. evaluation
of the effect of the proposal will require more time than would ‘be
provided by a December 31, 1975 expiration date. It suggests that
the experimental rates be scheduled to expire twelve months from
the effective date of their establishment.

The Commission has received a large voluze of cor*espondence
from carriers and shippers urging the adoption of . the experimental
rates without delay. In correspondence concerning this petition . ‘
Fbreboard Corporation asserts that the modifications in the commodity
lists governing the minimum rates which are sought in its Petition
for Modification No. 845 should be made effective concurrently with
the establishment of the reduced rates proposed by California. Truck-
ing Associfation herein. The Commission staff recommends. that the
consolidation suggested“ by Fibreboard Corporation not be adopted




C. 5432, Pet. 771 bw

without hearing because the proposal in Petition for Modification
No. 845 would materially change the underlying basis of rates on
forest products under which lumber and forest products in the initial
stage of manufacturing are grouped separately from articles more
advanced in the manufacturing process. This *,rouping glves propeu:
recognition to diffexences in the value of the commodities and to
other ratemaking elements which the Commission is required by law to
consider in the establishment or approval of minimum rates.
Petitioner's request that the Commission adopt, without
hearing, a schedule of minimum rates that are admittedly experimental
and untested is an ext:raordinary proposal. We are persuaded however,
that the current circumstances under which the amount of traffic in
Iumber and forest products mov.Lng under the established minimum rates
has dwindled rapidly, and the Commission's staff being unable to
prepare and present studies which would permit the deteminet:.on. of
just, xeasonable, and nondiscriminatory minimum rates under which
traffic would be restored to for-hire carriers, call for extraordinary
remedies. It appears to us that petitioner's proposal has many
advantages as it maintains relationships in rates among the various
comnodities thereby diminishing possible discrimination in rates,
and the proposed rules governing the apphcat:!’.on of those rates
resemble those governing incentive minimum rates which the C:om:{.ss:.on
has heretofore established on other commodities, which prav:i.s:xons '
heve resulted in lessening carrier costs of operation thereby attract-_ '
ing business.. ' o
We are persuaded that the staff's recomendati’on for a
longer experimental period is desirable. There will be a lag
between the time that the rates become effective and the time when .
the traffic will be generated. Aftex traffic has beg\m 1.0 move undez: |




c. 5432, pet. B bwa T .

the rates, some time will be required by petit:[oner to e.valua.te theirl
result upon the for-hire carxiers; moreover, the on-going studies
belng conducted by the staff, even though they may not be completed,
may within a year provide data which will permit a better evaluation
of the rates. We are of the opinion that an expiration date. of
‘June 30, 1976, which is six months beyond the date suggest:ed by pet:i-
tioner, is more desirable.

Petitioner is put on notice that on June 17, 1975, :
Decision No. 84539, the Commission, in granting increa.ses‘ in ce:tain
minimum rate tar{ffs, announced its intention that the rates estab-
lished thereby would expire in 150 days and that the Commission would
implement "a new regulatory program within the 150-day period which
will require the filing of tariffs by all highway permit carriers."”
In the course of developing the 'new regulatory program" we shall
consider whether the rates set by this decision shall remain in effect
for the duration of the experimental pexiod, or should be canceled
modified, extended, or made permanent. _

With respect to Fibreboard Corporation®s request that: it:s
Petition No. 845 be consolidated with this petition, its pet:!.t::[on
concexns the relationships of the rates of some articles with the
rates of other articles within the minimum rate structure gove.ming
the transportation of forest products. A determination of the’ issues
presented by that petition does not requ:[re the data contemplated
by the staff studies. Public hearing on Petition No. 845 can be
scheduled without delay. Fibreboard Corporation's request, which we
consider as a motion to consolidate is denied.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:. \
1. Minfmum Rate Tariff 2 (Appendix D o:E Decision No. 31606, as
amended) is further amended: by Mcorporadng therein, to become
effective July 26, 1975, the revised pages attached hereto ‘and listed
in Appendix A, a.lso attached he.reto which pages and appendix a.re by
th:’.s reference made a pa::t ‘hereof. - o A ‘




C. 5432, Pet. ’71 bw

2. The min:!.mum rates contained in the revised pages shall
expire June 30, 1976 unless canceled, modif:[ed, or extended by order
of the Commission.

3. Tariff publications authorized t0o be made by common
carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than
the effective date of this order and may be made effective mot
earlier than the tenth day after the effective date. of this order,
and may be made effective on not less than ten days' notice to the
Commission and to the public if filed not later than sixty days ai‘terv
the effective date of the minimm rate tar:!.ff Pages incorporated -.hz.
this order. ‘

4. Common carriers, in establiehing and maintaining the -
rates authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the
provisions of Section 46l.5of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long- and. short~haul departures now maintained
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations
are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to compl'y' with this
order; and schedules con‘caining the rates published wunder th:!.s -
authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing 1ong-
and short~haul departures and to this order. .

, The effective date of this order shall be twenty d.ays
after the date hereof. o e
Dated at’ Sea Frsodsco. - Califo:'nié,\‘phi's‘{ QT
day of JUNF- ! » 1975, IR

% | o
v/ %‘Wu i f¢41f'

ﬁ/m LA gn

Comuaiozm- wuuu Smns. Jr.. bexng
necessarily absent, did not participate '
in the disposition ot this mcoeding.




C. 5432 teec_gfl) :

LIST OF ORIGINAL AND REVISED PAGES
10 MINDWUM RATE TARIFF 2

FORTY-FIFTE ~ REVISED PAGE 2
FIFTY-EIGETE  REVISED . PAGE 7 |
TWENTY-SECOND ~ REVISED PAGE 51-CC
EIGETE  REVISED PAGE 51-CCC
TWENTY-SIXTH REIVISED PAGE 51-DD

ORIGINAL =~  PAGE. 51-DDD.

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST)




MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 2

rom#.ﬁ*k.:sm PAGE.euen?

CANCELS -

TPORTY~FOURTH: REVISED: bAcx--..z o

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Excepc. ‘as Snown
(Inclusive)

ABBREVIATIONS, EXPLANATION O
ARRANGEMENT or‘manxrr

CORREC"’ION NUMRER CXISC)CC‘JG SHI‘IET

FORNS OI" DOCCN!N"‘S (oEC"'IO‘C 5)
*INDEX or COMMOD""I‘IE..

RATES:
Class Rates (Section 2)
Commodity Rates (Section 3):
Canned Goods
CMPI. Wood

) Paqe 10
: Paqq 1
'aneu

) Paqes 4-9-)\ o

5oo-szqn"
620630 -

Feed, Animal. . : .
Poodstuffs for Human Consumption
Crain, Rice, Crain Products, Animal or Poultry ‘reed Seeds, anc .
Related Articl
Houxly Rates, Oil, Watex, Cas Well Outfits
gLumber and Poreast Prolducits
Petroleum and Petroleum Products
Sale
Sawmill Refuse .
Socap and Related Articles
Sugax:
Tubs, Woodenware
Premium Volume Incentive Service
Special Volume Incentive Service
Tempezrature Control Service
Volume Inconuve Service

ROUTING (SEC?"O'G 4y

RULES AND REGULATIONS (SECTION l): - - A
Accessorial Charges Not. T0 e O0ffset by Transportation Charges=———————e-
Accessorial Servic , . :
Accessorial Services Not Included in Common Carrier Rates ,
Advertising on Equipment . =
Alternative Application of Combinations with Common Carrier Ratef=wwewee
Alvernative Application 0f Split Delivery under Rates Constructed by

Use of Combinations with Common Carrier Rates
Alternative Application of Split Pickup under Rates Conatructed by

Use of Combinations with Common Carriexr Rates ‘
Application of Class Rates That Are Percentages, Multiples or

Proportions of Specific Class Ratings
Application of Combinations of Class and Commodity Rates
Application of Ixception Ratings Named in This Tariff
Application of Rates v
Application of Ratas=-saDeduction
Application of Tariff==Carriers
Application of Tariff~-Commoditios

(Continued)

" 635=-636
7620630
; 620=630. -

- | 670-%725"

| 720726

7285 .

729
758
|-2932293.2
| 18518743,
292 -

- | 1900=900-1"

‘240-2&1
147
2007
© 230
- 298
| 285
120"

N 40-42

?dqo‘ "‘1-}\” .

8-8-68-3

652654
220-720=2 |

730-732f
740=755"

293.2

297
140

210

190

10
20

# Change ) o L
w Addition ) Decision No.

84591

IFPECTIVE .

Correction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISS ON OF THE STATE OF" CALIFORNIA,
" SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIAL .




. Fmr-m;m r\.szn PAGEencna.?

CANCELS .

INDEX OF COMMODITIES (Continued)

Only those articles which afé named in commods.ty rate items or in )bcceptionu'
to the Governing ClasaiZication and Exception Ratings Tariff are shown in the
following list. ‘ : o - c

COMMODITY . commonITY | ITEM

Limestone, crushed or Milk, Sterilized ‘ - 320,335.7,345%
ground (feed grade) 652=654K Milk Substitutes 335. 7,345
Lime, Chloxinazed 730-732 © Mince Meat . 320 .- .
Lining (felc or paper), Mineral Mixtures 652=654k
carpet, plain 762,767 Mix, 2izza Pie ‘ ‘345
Liquid, cigar ox Mixes, basic food nuce,
cigarette lighter (M) 377.5,723=726 or food d4ip, d.ry 360.5 :
Liquors, Male 360 Mixtures, Mineral - 6352m654Kk
Liquors, Vinous 360 Molasses 320=1
Litter, Poultry(M) 652=654k Molassen (M) 652=654)
Loins, fish, frozen 775 Monoglycerides of Fat= ‘
Lubricant, Grease Binder | 377.5,723=-726 forming Fatty Acida - 33%.5
Lubricant, metal cutting, Mud or COmpoundl, wall o
drawing or <rilling(M) | 377.5,723-726 drilling - ‘ 365
gLumber 670="715 Mushrooms 320=1.
Lye, Concentrated 730=732 Mustard 360.5
: : Mustard,. prepared L 320=) .
Macaroni, except canned | 360.5 : _ L
Macaronl (prepared) 320 Naila. : 760, 764, 765 ¢
Macarond, dxy, and other ‘ Noodlea and Cheeu ) a8 ‘
ingredients 345,360 Noodles, axcept canned f360.5%
© Malted Milk 360.5 Noodlen, (prepared) : 320
Manholes 334.8 Noodles, dry, and other )
Marqarine . 335.5 ingredients 345,360.5
Material, roofing, build- Nut Meats = - 377
ing or paving | 761,762,767 Nuts 760, 764, 765
Mayonnaise 320-1,335.7 Nuts, edible, shelled 350,360.5
Meal, feathexr : 652=654k ‘ : : ' o
Meat (Animal Feed) a8 041, Cooking 320=1,335.5%
Meat, other than fresh 360,5 ‘ O4l, Olive ‘ 320-.’1._ )
Meat Subatitutes 1 360 _ 04l (other than. ' :
veats, cooked, cured or medicinal) (M) ‘ 377. 5,723—726. :
preserved 320,345 0il, petroleum ‘
Meats, fresh 376 medicinal (M) ‘ 377.5,723-726
Mochanicn' Tools (M) k139 Qil, Salad ' ’ 320=2,335.5
Milk 335.6,345 Olives ) 320=1 :
Milk (condensed, avap— Onion Chips’ 320
orated or sterilized) 320,335.7 Onion, Powdered 320
Milk Tood, other than B outfZits, insect
malted, liguid 320,335.7 - destroying (M) ) 377 5 723-7 6
Milk, Malted 360.5 . Qutfita, Oil, Water or .
vilk, Pasteurized : 34s : : G.u wgll : S 3654 .
Milk, solids, {ry 345 .

) Denét&u articles on which 'applicut.ion' of raccé is limited to mixed shipments.’

4 m&n | ; Decision No. 84591

LFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY TME PUBLIC UTILIT IES COMM'S“‘ION’ OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

SAN FRANCLSCO; CAI.IFORNIA.
Correction

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 FIFTY=SEVENTH REVISED. PAGE.....7 R




TWENTY=SECOND m:v:v' PAGE. +e .sx-cc ‘
: . CGANG =
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 v : rwnva-rzxsr nzv:szn pacn......s;-cc :

SECTION 3~=-COMMODITY RATES (Continuad) _ et , -
In Cents Per 100 Pounds R S L] TRy

(Rates ahown %n this item will not apply %o trmnpomtion batwoen poinu
Zor which rates are prwided in Itam 710.)°

‘ LUMBER AND Fom;s'r PRODUCTS g
as describod in and subject to tho provisions ot an 685.
(Itom 690 and 691)

| SRATES

MINIMTY WEIGHT

LIST A [ RIST B .. S LIsT e

I @@ L w@ | [
50, OOO 40,000 50,000 .

But Not o) 4822
over : A (4B A (8B

3 1| 9 [l 8

5 _ \ 154 30 | 13| 8y
10 17%b 12 | 14 | Lok
15 195} 14 | 16 | 1
20 225{ 16 | 18

25 T 24kp 17% | 2L
30 . C27 1 19 23
35 29 | 20k | 244
40 2L 22 26
45 337 24 29

50 36 | 26 | 31
60 : 40| 30 | 33
70 , | 42] 31 |38
80 C a5 |34 | 36
90 ' Clas | 35 | 37

100 a9} 37 | 40
110 clos2 139l a2
120 53 | 40 | 46
130 561 42 | 48’
140 s9 | 47 | 49

150 | 61 |49 | s2°
160 <1 64 50 | sS4
170 | 167 |53 | 58
180 , 7L | 57 | 59
190 4 74 {59 |6l

[ _ ¥ - L ) - r

The minimum weith applies to each uni.t ol oquipment in which the . shipmanc ia
tranaported.

Subject to the provuionu of Item 682 (Weiqhmastex: s Ceruzicate) .

Does not apply on Poles or Piling as descnbod in :!:tem 685. other p:oﬂsions o
appl;.cable- :

Rates named in this column are -ubjoct. to p:ovisions of xtem 7:.5. .

(Continued in Ttem 691)
¢(Z) Expires with June 20, ..976.

g gnh:x;g:’; g Deciuioa No. 84591
4 Reduction )

EFI"ECTIVB

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction - L SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.:




. EIGHTH REVY mcz:.....n-ccc
. ‘ . CANCLSY
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 " ©  SEVENTH REVISED pacx....sa—ccc

SECTION J==COMMODITY RATLS (Continued) ' , Ny
In Cents Per 100 Pounds : ‘ | zTex|

(Rates shown in this item will not apply to t:nmpormcion botwoon poi.m:u
for which rates are provided in Item 710.) .

LOMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS
as described in and subject to the provisions of Item 685,
- (Itemu 690 -md 691)

SRATES
MINIMOM. WEIGHT -

LIST A . . msrs | . ursTC

(L) () {33 o @y W)
40,000 50,000 40,000 50,000 40,000 | 50,000
Pounds Pounds - 2ounds | - Pounds Pounds - |  Pounds-:
But Not &)y | &(Z) o(e) - - o) S(x)- )" Co(m).
Over A (5)B A (5)3 A (5D ‘A (5B | - A (5B

200 78 | 64 | 64 | 52| 77| 62 { 50 189l
220 83166 | 68 { 55| 82 ] 67] 53 §. L 61| 64
240 85 | 70 |71 | 8. a4 | 70| s7 | 8% 67
260 86 | 764 |. 74 | 63 |. 86} 7L} 60 aE 68
280 93| 78 7| 79| 66 | 92 76! 64 ‘

300 96 | 82 | 82 70 94 79| 67 .
325 99 { 86 85 | 73 98 1. i 821t 7L
350 - lol | 88 | 85| 74 | 100 S| 841 T3
378 107 | 93 88 | 77. ! 107. 86 75
400 113 99 93] 81 | 108 79

425 AA7 1202 951 83 | Al 80| 2
450 - 2201203 99 | 86 | 116 |01 | .95 83 | 107}
475 324 1108 1101 88 | 117 |lo2. 84 | 113
300 129 1113 {204 ) %1 | 219 104 ‘t 86 | 115
525 134 1117 110} 96 | 122 | 1l07 88 | 117

550 135 3118 | 115 | 100 125‘l109. © 89 | 119
375 137 1120 | 116 ;201 | 12% ;)3 122
600 141 fAR3 1138 1103 | X341l 125
650 146 1128 11221207 | 237 | 120 11 134
700 158 | 138 {132 1115 | 1491130 | 1241 108 | L4l 23

750 1671146 {2137 {120 | 156 1137 | 1327 118 | 148} 150““5
800. 1751153 | 45 | 127 | L67 | ldé | 137} 120 156( 137 |, «
- (4) | (4 ICYR OS] (4) [ (&) | (@) (4) ) (4) -} (&)
“he minimum weight applies to each unit of. equipmeht in which the shipment is -
trannported Ce
Subjoct. o the provisionsa of Itan 632 (Weiqhma.nter 8 Com‘a.cnte). e

Does not apply on Poles Or Piling as described :Ln ’m-n 685. OCha: pxovi.sion-
applicable. :

A to the rate for 800 milan, 5k cents per ...oo poundn for ench 50 miles o:: trac- -
‘tion thereof in excess oZ 800 miles,

Rates named in this column are subject to proviaionu of Item 715.

Expires with June 30, 1976.

¢Sh.mqo- V)Doci ] :
SRR, (omee 84591

IITECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC'UTILI JES COMMISSION OF “THE-STATE.OF. CALIFORNIA, -
o . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORN!A.




. TWENTY=SIXTH - Rx\.:« P)\GE.-...SJ.-DD

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 TWENTY=PIPTH xzv:csm PACE... .. 51-DD .

SECTION 3==COMMODITY RATES (Continued) : S e
In Centa Per 100 Pounds o

© LUMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS, '
as described in and subject’ to tho provinionu of Item 685.

TERRITORIAL APPLICATION -
Rates named in this item apply Detween points of origin and destization,
all of which are located within 150 constructive miles of Metropolitan
Zone 229 computed. in accordance with tho mcthod pzovided in tha Dint.ance
Table. , o

SRATES

40,000 ‘ (1) &3] 48:—000 o
rounds © |  Pounds S
A SRS ('5)3(2':)6 o

2%
16

- (4)
"{1) The minimun weight applies to each unit of equipmaat in which' shipment
is transported.

(2) will not apply on Poles or Piling as cascri.bod in Ttem 685.
_ (3$ Over S0 miles, Class 55 rates apply. ' o
(4) Over 150 miles, ratea in thin iiem'do not apply. Apply rates :Ln :t.am 690.
(5) Rates named in v.hi.a column are subject to px:ovisions of. Item 715, :
¢(E) Expires with June 30, 1976. '

g?.mnqc 4 ision N X ~4
SR e 84591

EYFECTIVE

_ ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC: UTA(.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA’
Correction © SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 2 C ' -  -ORYCINAL PAGE......51=DDD

SECTION J==COMMODITY RATES (Con’tinuod).‘ A R ‘ = xi‘m’

LOMBER INCENTIVE PROVISIONS

h(:pplh)u only in connection with rates making specific reference
reto. Ce

Rates making reference hereto apply ]only vhen all provisions of the
following notes are met. S . ‘ .

Note L.—~The provisions of Item 430 of the Coverning Classification and the' .
following provisions of this tariff may not be applied: -

Item 85 « Multiple Lot Shipments ‘
Item 160=163 = Split Pickup. . ‘ ‘

Item 170=173 = Split Delivery S o ) :
Item 174=175 = Stringing Service . o

Item 181=1 and 182 = Collect on Delivezy (C.0.D.) : .
Item 188 = Multiple Service Shipment

Note 2.==Zach shipment must be loaded by the consignor and unloaded by the
consignee with power Or mechanical equipment. Power or mechanical

equipment, which is an jintegral part of the carrier's equipment,. .EE)V

may be used 1o load and/or unload without liability to the carrier; 7°°'
. but the use 0f such aquipment 4B restricted to that work performed 15

by a single carrier employee (driver) within or on the carrier’s :

equipment. ‘ ) o .

Note J.==An allowance of one hour for loading and on; hbur fZor unloading shall -
be nade for each unit of carrier's equipment used. Excess loading or -
unloading time shall be charged for at rates named in Ttem 145 of this
taxizs., - ) S : S

Note 4.==The rates provided by this i&m apply'on.ly' whon, prior to the time of
initial pickup, the shipper notifies the carrier of the trailer Jength - -
or unit of equipment :oquirgd tO transport the shipment. B R
Noto 5.==The rates provided dy this itomfméy noc‘bo_‘uned'in combination with R
) - any other rates. ‘ ot o ‘ ‘

9(E) 7his item expires with June 30, %576.

* AMdition ) .
¢ IncCrease } Decision No.

& Reduction ) ‘ | 84591 |

IFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE.OF CALIFORNIA, |
S . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA..'

4

Correction

-51-000- ‘ R




